regardless of any label, that is created by and shown on a subdivision plat that has 

been recorded in the office of the county recorder. 

80. Lot, Corner. A lot abutting on two (2) intersecting or intercepting streets, where the 

interior angle or intersection or interception does not exceed one hundred thirty-five 

(135) degrees. 

81. Lot, Interior. A lot other than a corner lot. 

82. Manufactured/Mobile Home. A detached, single-family dwelling unit of not less than 

thirty-two (32) feet in length, designed for long-term occupancy, and to be transported on 

its own wheels or on flatbed or other trailers or detachable wheels;

[...]

The minimum lot size for development of townhouse is five thousand (5,000) square 
feet. and a single-family dwelling is eight thousand (8,000) square feet- and two-family dwellings 
is ten thousand (10,000) square feet.  The minimum lot size for a two-family dwelling is twelve 
thousand (12,000) square feet. The minimum lot size for multipleThe minimum lot size for a three-
family dwellings is twelve fifteenfourteen thousand (12,000 154,000) square feet. square feet for 
the first two (2) units, two thousand (2,000) additional square feet for each additional unit up to 
four (4) units and four thousand (4,000) additional square feet for each additional unit beyond four 
(4) units. The minimum lot size for a four-family dwelling is sixteen thousand (16,000) square feet.  
Maximum residential density in the MU zone  is nine (9) units per acre.  
3. Setback, height and other dimensional standards for residential development in the MU zone 

are as required in this title.set forth in the Development Agreement may shall be required.

[...]

Commercial Complex planned center development. 

46. Nonresidential Development: 
1. Maximum Single Building Size: 
1. The maximum building footprint for nonresidential structures in areas not abutting major 

arterial roadways and interchanges shall be seven thousand five hundred (7,500) gross square 
feet, not exceeding one story in height. 

2. In areas abutting major arterial roadways and interchanges, the maximum building 
footprint shall be ten thousand (10,000) gross square feet per floor with a maximum height of two 

(2) stories, except as allowed by Subsection (B3)(1)(c)9 of this section. 
3. In some areas abutting major arterial roadways and interchanges, a single building with 

a footprint larger than ten thousand (10,000) square feet, but in no case larger than fifty-five 
thousand (55,000) square feet, may be appropriate as a part of a Multi-Use Commercial Complex 
planned center development that contains a mix of residential and nonresidential uses. In such 
areas, a special exception to the ten thousand (10,000) square foot maximum building footprint

[...]

surroundings, and will protect and contribute to the health, safety and welfare of the community. 

2. Maximum Aggregate Retail Space: The maximum aggregate interior square footage 
dedicated to retail commercial uses in any one MU zone district shall be limited to one hundred 
fifty thousand (150,000) square feet. A special exception to this limitation may be granted where 
it is shown that exceeding the maximum is necessary to provide adequate retail space to meet 
the city's needs and general plan objectives: 

1. The uses within the Multi-Use Commercial Complex planned center developmentproject

[...]

are located in such a manner as to prevent adverse off-site impacts, such as noise, dust and 
fugitive light. 

2. The Planning Commission determines, after consideration of all evidence that the 
proposed additional retail commercial uses above the one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) 
square foot limit will not cause any public street adjacent to the project to drop in its level of service 
from the level of service that would have been reached without the additional retail commercial 
use or uses; and  

3. The Planning Commission determines, after consideration of all evidence, that the